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CASE HISTORY

On February 24, 2015, the claimant appealed a denial of unemployment insurance benefits issued under AS 23.20.375.  The issue before the Tribunal is whether the claimant properly met reporting requirements.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The claimant established a new claim for unemployment insurance benefits effective January 11, 2015. The Employment Security Division granted the claimant a deferment from registering for work as he was scheduled to return to work on or about January 28, 2015. The deferment ended after his return to work date. He was advised to report to the Division any changes after his deferment ended.
The claimant returned to work. However, the claimant was laid off due to a lack of work after two weeks of working. He filed for benefits and reported the earnings for the weeks he worked. On February 12, 2015, the Division mailed the claimant a notice regarding a deferment from registration for work as a reminder that his circumstances had changed after the end date of his deferment. He did not receive the notice.

The claimant has had an ongoing problem with the post office. He often gets mailed addressed to other customers of the post office. He has had mail not delivered that he was expecting. He has addressed this issue with the post office and but no changes have been observed by the claimant.

The claimant contacted the Division upon noting that he did not receive any benefits following his filing for benefits in February. He provided the proper information at that time.
STATUTORY PROVISIONSPRIVATE 
AS 23.20.375. Filing requirements.

(a)
An insured worker is entitled to receive waiting‑week credit or benefits for a week of unemployment for which the insured worker has not been disqualified under AS 23.20.360, 23.20.362, 23.20.378 ‑ 23.20.387, or 23.20.505 if, in accordance with regulations adopted by the department, the insured worker has

(1)
made an initial claim for benefits; and

(2)
for that week, certified for waiting‑week credit or made a claim for benefits.

8 AAC 85.104 provides:

(a) A claimant shall provide the division with timely, accurate, and 
complete information to determine or reexamine the claimant's 
eligibility for any claim under this chapter. The claimant shall 
provide information on eligibility

(1) when filing an initial claim; 

(2) when requested by the division in order to evaluate a series of continued claims; and

(3) in response to a claim audit conducted by the division or its representative. 

(b) The division will not allow benefits or waiting week credit for a week if the claimant has refused to provide the division with timely, accurate, and complete information on which to base a determination of eligibility. 

(c) The division will treat information provided by a claimant on a telephone claim using the claimant's personal identification number with the same status as if the claimant provided the information on a complete claim form.

CONCLUSION

There is a rebuttable presumption that a notice placed in the mail will be timely delivered. Rosser, Comm. Dec. 83H-UI-145, June 15, 1983. Only if it can be shown that some circumstances occurred which prevented or reasonably can be shown to have prevented the delivery of the mail can the presumption of timely delivery be overcome. Whitlock, Comm. Dec. No. 9229240, March 17, 1993.

The claimant has presented testimony that showed a circumstance existed that could have or did prevent the timely delivery of the mail. As such, the claimant has presented a circumstance beyond his control for failing to provide timely eligibility information to the Division under AS 23.20.375 and Regulation 8 AAC 85.104.
DECISION

The notice of determination issued in this matter on February 24, 2015 is REVERSED. Benefits are allowed under AS 23.20.375 for the weeks ending January 31, 2015 through February 21, 2015.

APPEAL RIGHTS

This decision is final unless an appeal is filed to the Commissioner of Labor and Workforce Development within 30 days of the date of the decision. The appeal period may be extended only if the appeal is delayed by circumstances beyond the party's control. A statement of appeal rights and procedures is enclosed.

Dated and mailed in Juneau, Alaska on March 16, 2015.


Tom Mize


Hearing Officer

